

Law Vol. 3167

✓
No. 16,322

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

S. A. PETERS and TIMBER, INC., OF
CALIFORNIA,

Appellants,

vs.

KAL W. LINES, Trustee in Bankruptcy
of the Estate of Snow Camp Logging
Co., Bankrupt,

Appellee.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF.

ARTHUR P. SHAPRO,

HUBER & GOODWIN,

L. W. WRIXON,

CHARLES M. STARK,

PAUL W. MCCOMISH,

1811 Mills Tower,

San Francisco 4, California,

Attorneys for Appellants.

FILED

20-1000

U. S. COURT OF APPEALS

Subject Index

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Statement of jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement of questions presented | 2 |
| Specification of errors | 3 |
| Statement of proceedings | 7 |
| Statement of facts | 10 |
| Argument | 12 |
| I. The Bankruptcy Court did not have summary jurisdiction to hear the trustee's petition for affirmative relief and to grant affirmative relief against appellants | 12 |
| II. Comity required that the Bankruptcy Court surrender jurisdiction over the subject matter of the trustee's counterclaim against appellants to the State Superior Court | 14 |
| a. The subject matter was at issue, ready and set to be tried by the State Court on October 1, 1956; and | |
| b. The injunction issued by the referee against appellants' proceeding with the State Court action on their claim and/or their defense of what is now the Trustee's counterclaim, was issued ex parte without notice to appellants of the grounds for such motion for injunction and without an opportunity for appellants to fully reply thereto | 14 |
| III. The finding of the District Court that the bankrupt was, at the time of the commencement of the bankruptcy proceedings, the owner of the rights and property in the agreement of June 1, 1951 is not supported by the evidence | 20 |
| IV. a. The District Court erred in finding that there was no anticipatory breach by the bankrupt, prior to the alleged breach by appellants, of the agreement of June 1, 1951 | 25 |

| | Page |
|--|------|
| IV. b. There was also an actual breach by the bankrupt | 28 |
| V. a. The District Court erred in finding that there was no accord and satisfaction between the bankrupt and appellants as to the dispute concerning the amount due the bankrupt for logs delivered between July and October, 1953 | 32 |
| V. b. The District Court erred in the computation, as well as in the assessment of, the amount of the damages awarded to appellee against appellants in the judgment in question, even assuming a unilateral breach of the agreement of June 1, 1951 by appellants | 34 |
| Conclusion | 42 |

Table of Authorities Cited

| Cases | Pages |
|--|------------|
| Alderson v. Houston, 154 C. 1, 96 P. 884 | 27 |
| Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co. v. U. S., 79 Ct. Cl., 453 | 21 |
| Argue v. Monte Regio Corp., 115 C.A. 575, 2 P. 2d 54 | 31 |
| B. F. Avery & Sons Co., v. Davis, 192 F. 2d 255 (5th Cir.) cert. den. 342 U.S. 945 | 13 |
| Brehme v. Watson, 9th Cir., 67 Fed. 2d 359 | 16, 18 |
| Cline v. Kaplan, 323 U.S. 197 | 13 |
| Continental Oil Co. v. Fisher Oil Co. (10th Cir.) 55 F. 2d 14 | 36, 38, 39 |
| Costello v. Fazio (9th Cir.) 256 F. 2d 903 | 20, 33 |
| Dept. of Water and Power v. Anderson (9th Cir.) 95 F. 2d 577 | 21 |
| Duda v. Sterling Mfg. Co., 178 F. 2d 428 | 13 |
| Fitch v. Richardson, 147 F. 197 | 14 |
| Hahn v. Wilde, 211 C. 52, 293 P. 30 | 35, 38, 39 |
| Harrison v. Cumberland, 271 U.S. 191 | 13 |
| Howells State Bank v. Novotney (8th Cir.) 231 F. 2d 259 | 21 |
| In re Bowers, 33 F. Supp. 965 | 13 |
| In re Continental Producing Co., 261 F. 627 | 13 |
| In re Florsheim, 24 F. Supp. 991 | 14 |
| In re French, 18 Fed. 2d 792 (U.S.D.C. Montana) | 17 |
| In re Gross, 121 F. Supp. 38 | 13 |
| In re Houston Seed Co., 122 F. Supp. 340 | 13 |
| In re Moraseo (2nd Cir.) 233 F. 2d 11 | 20, 33 |
| In re Tommie's Dine & Dance, 102 F. Supp. 627 | 13 |
| Jeppi v. Brockman Holding Co., 34 C. 2d 11, 206 P. 2d 847 | 27 |
| Johnson v. Goldberg, 130 Cal. App. 2d 571, 279 P. 2d 131 | 27 |
| Kowtko v. Del & Hudson R. R. Corp., 131 F. Supp. 95 .. | 35, 38, 39 |
| Lehigh Valley R. Co. v. Allied Machinery Co. (1921; C.C.A. 2d) 271 Fed. 900 (writ of certiorari denied in (1921) 256 U. S. 704, 65 L. ed. 1180, 41 S. Ct. 625, and writ of error dismissed in (1921) 257 U. S. 614, 66 L. ed. 398, 42 S. Ct. 93) | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

| | Pages |
|---|------------|
| Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Sutherland Specialty Co., Inc. (5th Cir.) 194 F. 2d 586 | 36, 38, 39 |
| Maguire v. Cunningham, 64 C.A. 536, 222 P. 838 | 31 |
| Metz v. Knobel, 21 F. 2d 317 | 14 |
| Murphy et al. v. Bankers Commercial Corporation, 203 F. 2d 645 | 18 |
| Nelson Bros. Coal Co. v. Perryman-Burns Coal Co. (1930; D. C.) (43 F. (2d) 564 (reversed on other grounds in (1931; D. C.) 48 F. (2d) 99) | 24 |
| New York Life Ins. Co. v. Rogers (9th Cir.) 126 F. 2d 784 | 21 |
| Parke v. Frank, 75 Cal. 364 | 35, 38, 39 |
| Sapp v. Barenfeld, 34 C. 2d 575, 212 P. 2d 233 | 39 |
| Sheldon v. Waters (5th Cir.) 168 F. 2d 927 | 20, 33 |
| Tremorli v. Austin Trailer Equip. Co., 102 C. A. 2d 464, 227 P. 2d 923 | 35, 38, 39 |
| Vickter v. Pan Pacific Sales Corp., 108 C.A. 2d 601, 239 P. 2d 463 | 31 |
| Webb v. Serabian, 93 C.A. 2d 642, 209 P. 2d 436 | 31 |
| White v. Mechanics Securities Corp. (1925) 269 U. S. 283, 70 L. ed. 275, 46 S. Ct. 116 | 23 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|----|
| C.C.P. Section 1855 | 30 |
| 11 U.S.C.A. 47 (Bankruptcy Act, Section 24) | 2 |
| 11 U.S.C.A. 48 (Bankruptcy Act, Section 25) | 2 |

Texts

| | |
|---|----|
| 14 A.L.R. 2d 899 | 13 |
| 12 Cal. Jur. 2d 471 | 27 |
| Cal. Jur. 2d, Vol. 18, p. 666—Evidence, Section 198 | 31 |
| Page 667 | 31 |
| Williston on Contracts, Revised Edition, Volume 6, Section 1856, page 5220 | 34 |
